
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 663

TO ANSWERED ON 01.12.2021

DMF

†663. SHRI MITESH RAMESHBHAI PATEL (BAKABHAI):

Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of the schemes under District Mineral Foundation (DMF), State-wise;

(b) the State-wise details of the allocation of DMF fund along with the details of the schemes;

(c) whether the Government has made any efforts to increase the expenditure of DMF;

(d) whether there is any single window monitoring system for DMF;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) if not, whether there is any roadmap for preparing a monitoring system for DMF?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF MINES, COAL AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)


(a) & (b): Information is at annexure.

(c): Section 9B of MMDR Act empowers State Governments to establish District Mineral

Fund (DMF) to take up development programmes in mining affected areas. Ministry of

Mines has circulated guidelines for Pradhan Mantri Khanij KshetraKalyanYojna

(PMKKKY) on 16.09.2015 to be implemented by the District Mineral Foundations (DMF)

for taking up development and welfare projects/programs in mining affected areas.

(d) to (f): Ministry of Mines has set up a project monitoring unit at the central level to coordinate with the DMF across the country to collate data as well as monitor the expenditure incurred from the fund.

*****


Annexure referred to in part (a) & (b) of reply to Unstarred Question No – 663

State wise details of the allocation of DMF fund along with the details of the schemes


S.No.
Sectorwise

work

Andhra Pradesh Assam** Bihar$ Chhattisgarh Gujarat

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
 (in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
 (in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

High Priority work-
60%


1 Drinking water
supply

2665 68.25 31 4.21 3 0.06 6143 335.41 1916 31.21

2 Environment
Preservation
& pollution
control
measures

6 0.00 6 0.52 5 1.60 1111 119.72 419 2.70

3 Health  977 151.43 18 2.79 38 1.97 3951 633.85 1367 30.93

4 Education  2612 37.14 64 3.34 12 0.62 11691 1237.28 5879 126.64

5 Welfare of
Women and
Children

1376 15.20 22 0.18 18 0.81 3762 251.47 2215 54.02

6 Welfare of
aged and
disabled
people

4 0.12 2 0.69 1 0.08 235 35.71 25 0.11

7 Skill
development

92 0.45 17 3.60 0 0.00 1197 145.77 970 48.20

8 Sanitation 436 5.44 9 0.22 4 0.03 1439 140.23 756 10.84

9 Other 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 9753 798.20 0 0.00

Sub Total 8168 278.03 169 15.55 81 5.17 39282 3697.65 13547 304.64

Other Priority
work-40%


1 Physical
infrastructure

6562 122.76 66 11.66 5 0.51 12253 1208.38 2749 75.62

2 Irrigation 82 3.58 3 0.37 0 0.00 981 116.61 170 8.48

3 Energy and
watershed
development

20 0.85 5 0.51 1 0.00 2676 238.66 378 6.93

4 Any other
measures for
enhancing
environmental
quality

0 0.00 2 0.17 1 0.01 0 0.00 115 1.30

5 Other 48 3.40 11 0.00 8 0.59 732 87.89 0 0.00

Sub Total 6712 130.60 87 12.70 15 1.11 16642 1651.54 3412 92.33

Total 14880 408.63 256 28.26 96 6.28 55924 5349.19 16959 396.97


S.No.
Sectorwise

work

Himachal Pradesh$ Jharkhand$ Karnataka Jammu & Kashmir Maharashtra*

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

High Priority work-
60%


1 Drinking water
supply

4 1.54 3,499 2875.01 1234 89.21 16 1.55 1306 125.77

2 Environment
Preservation
and pollution
control
measures

17 0.86 6 1.46 147 22.88 25 0.79 177 31.29

3 Health  38 6.00 138 60.47 551 307.01 32 3.01 448 384.52

4 Education  21 0.26 343 43.18 2787 210.37 39 1.51 421 65.35


5 Welfare of
Women and
Children

6 0.17 1,147 12.99 863 45.24 0 0.00 443 17.64

6 Welfare of
aged and
disabled
people

0 0.00 1 0.00 94 8.83 0 0.00 13 10.47

7 Skill
development

0 0.00 34 6.25 634 22.97 4 0.64 108 94.68

8 Sanitation 3 0.11 18 383.79 402 29.70 5 0.28 297 12.25

9 Other 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Sub Total 89 8.94 5186 3383.14 6712 736.22 121 7.78 3213 741.96

Other Priority work-
40%


1 Physical
infrastructure

164
11.02

503 201.99 1498 334.64 14 0.33 2835 359.80

2 Irrigation 42 0.68 173 63.66 81 31.23 57 1.53 108 54.77

3 Energy and
watershed
development

0
0.00

3 1.28 328 36.66 0 0.00 421 18.29

4 Any other
measures for
enhancing
environmental
quality

0

0.00

9 1.08 116 18.53 0 0.00 80 14.71

5 Other 0 0.00 72 34.48 5 0.00 42 1.90 4 15.28

Sub Total 206 11.70 760 302.49 2028 421.07 113 3.75 3448 462.84

Total 295 20.64 5946 3685.63 8740 1157.29 234 11.54 6661 1204.80


S.No.
Sectorwise

work

Madhya Pradesh Odisha Rajasthan$ Tamil Nadu Telangana**

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
 (in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

High Priority work-
60%


1 Drinking water
supply

3107 357.10 5676 2478.00 3352 200.56 424 221.92 3718 41.96

2 Environment
Preservation
and pollution
control
measures

794 22.11 570 61.69 719 42.68 20 1.16 1459 58.07

3 Health  504 151.89 941 1046.71 6575 440.25 546 44.97 847 86.75

4 Education  1224 163.87 4658 683.42 5815 415.23 363 16.52 3358 156.24

5 Welfare of
Women and
Children

397 22.17 842 172.70 464 9.90 55 4.78 399 21.01

6 Welfare of
aged and
disabled
people

44 13.74 0 0.00 333 5.87 104 0.99 63 1.08

7 Skill
development

1256 89.77 118 105.65 0 0.00 21 2.75 1235 32.11

8 Sanitation 285 18.14 288 44.01 3641 99.03 159 5.94 3436 151.07

9 Other 0 461.49 1028 852.72 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Sub Total 7611 1300.28 14121 5444.88 20899 1213.52 1692 299.04 14515 548.29

Other Priority work-
40%


1 Physical
infrastructure

1686 465.84 3764 1161.51 4263 600.32 636 106.59 15642 1284.13

2 Irrigation 122 20.81 1226 639.31 505 39.97 44 142.84 160 21.14

3 Energy and
watershed
development

184 31.36 2992 140.69 0 0.00 40 3.53 649 10.71


4 Any other
measures for
enhancing
environmental
quality

111 30.06 140 70.59 35 652.89 12 0.42 756 108.62

5 Other 0 0.00 64 147.46 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Sub Total 2103 548.07 8186 2159.57 4803 1293.18 732 253.38 17207 1424.60

Total 9714 1848.35 22307 7604.45 25702 2506.70 2424 552.42 31722 1972.
89


S.No.
Sectorwise

work

Uttar Pradesh$ Uttarakhand$ West Bengal** Meghalaya** Goa*

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
 (in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
(in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
 (in cr)

No.
of  Projects

Amount
Spent
 (in cr)

High Priority work-60%

1 Drinking water
supply

270 148.58 27 0.00 4 1.54 110 1.26 2 1.58

2 Environment
Preservation
and pollution
control
measures

34 3.57 0 0.00 2 0.00 8 0.55 0 0.00

3 Health  170 24.83 42 0.23 4 30.53 63 3.93 2 0.02

4 Education  3013 74.35 346 0.00 5 0.96 188 4.75 1 1.53

5 Welfare of
Women and
Children

7 1.11 43 0.00 2 0.00 667 2.48 0 0.00

6 Welfare of
aged and
disabled
people

5 0.32 8 0.00 2 0.09 1 0.02 0 0.00

7 Skill
development

0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.00 10 0.07 1 0.00

8 Sanitation 172 5.58 1 0.00 1 0.00 9 0.24 0 0.00

9 Other 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 0.01 0 0.00

Sub Total 3671 258.34 467 0.23 1059 22 33.13 13.30 6 3.14

Other Priority work-
40%


1 Physical
infrastructure

2557 150.03 11 0.00 2 1.55 103 3.34 3 2.34

2 Irrigation 1 0.05 33 0.00 2 2.45 0 0.00 0 0.00

3 Energy and
watershed
development

662 17.60 0 0.00 1 0.00 2 0.04 0 0.00

4 Any other
measures for
enhancing
environmental
quality

0 0  0 0.00 0 0.00 15 0.16 1 2.00

5 Other 30 4.06 146 14.24 0 0.00 54 2.51 2 0.20

Sub Total 3250 171.75 190 14.24 174 5 4.00 6.05 6 4.54

Total 6921 430.10 657 14.47 1233 27 37.13 19.34 12 7.68


$
 Data till September 2021

* Data till July 2021

** Data till August 2021

For all other States data is till October 2021
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